

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 874 of 2005

Ram Jatan Sao & Others

... ... **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants

: Mr. A. K. Chaturvedy, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Tarun Kumar, A.P.P.

Order No. 13/ Dated: 06th April, 2026

1. It appears that the appellants have been convicted and sentenced for the offences under Sections 147, 365 & 120B of the I.P.C. and maximum sentence is three years.
2. It was alleged during trial that it was the first offence of the appellants but no reason has been recorded by the learned Trial Court.
3. Learned A.P.P. is directed to call for or produce Probation Officer's report under Section 4 of the Probation of the Offenders Act with respect to these appellants. He is also directed to produce Custody report through affidavit.
4. List this appeal after four weeks.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

06.04.2026

Rahul

Uploaded on 08/04/2026